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A. Introduction:

This document includes OAM tdocs sequence, grouping proposal and Chair notes of the discussion.
1. OAM Sessions email thread detailed principles:

a) Grouping of the tdocs according to the following principles for each OAM agenda item:

· Combine all the editorial tdocs in one email thread 

· Combine the related stage 2 and stage 3 tdocs in one email thread

· Combine the technical related tdocs in one email thread

b) For the tdocs which do not have related tdocs or all the tdocs in the group are from the same company, the author of the tdoc is the coordinator of the email thread. The single tdoc will go for email thread independently following the process as described in the e-meeting process slides. 

2. The responsible Chair/VC as moderator for each agenda item in email thread:

· Thomas Tovinger: 

· 1~5 



· 6.1.1
DPs on cross-WI/SI topics

· 6.1.2
Adm. Documents
· Zou Lan:

· 6.2.1
Intelligence and Automation
· 6.2.2
Management Architecture and Mechanisms
· 6.2.3
Support of New Services


3. Time plan / agenda for the conference calls: 

	Date 
	Mon 16 Jan
	Tue 17 Jan
	Wed 18 Jan
	Thu 19 Jan

	Time
	13.00-15.00 UTC
	13.00-15.00 UTC
	13.00-15.00 UTC
	13.00-16.00 UTC

	Agenda
	1. SA5 opening plenary 13-13.30

A. Welcome + Group photo  (max 9 min)
B. SA5 Adm. issues 

1. S5-231144 E-meeting process       (1 min)
2. S5-231082/1017 Using Forge for SA5          (15 min)
3. S5-231018 SA5 Working Procedures (5 min)

2. OAM/CH CC 13.30-15.00 (potential extension TBD)
 A  6.2 New WID/SID
	1. 6.2 New WID/SID, cont. (13:00-15:00 UTC)
2. Selected tdocs from 6.1.2+6.1.1 (if extended time agreed) (S5-231020, S5-231046)

	· No CC planned
	 

	Moderator
	Thomas/Zou Lan
	Thomas/Zou Lan
	
	Thomas/Zou Lan


B. tDoc lists:
	Tdoc
	Title
	Information

	SA5 email thread TITLE list: 

[SA5#146bis-e], SA5 Plenary, S5-231000 Agenda

[SA5#146bis-e], SA5 Plenary, S5-231002 Report from last SA5 meeting
[SA5#146bis-e], SA5 Plenary, S5-231144 E-meeting process
[SA5#146bis-e], SA5 Plenary, S5-231018 SA5 Working Procedures
[SA5#146bis-e], SA5 Plenary, Group#1 (S5-231082/S5-231017) Using Forge for SA5

	1. Opening of the meeting

	2. Approval of the agenda

	S5-231000
	Agenda (WG Chair) (Thomas Tovinger)
	agenda



	3. IPR and legal declaration

	4. Meetings and activities reports

	4.1. Last SA5 meeting report

	S5-231002
	Report from last SA5 meeting (MCC) (Mirko Cano Soveri)
	report



	4.2. Inter-organizational reports

	5. Cross-SWG issues

	5.1 Administrative issues at SA5 level

	S5-231018
	SA5 Working Procedures (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Sean Sun)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.1.1->5.1
16 Jan. CC:
E: You may want to rephrase the wording for the first change a bit, to describe that the draft request is created directly (if it’s before the CR approval).

S: It’s not clear for the draftCRs, should I create a draft merge request or not at all. 
Stop.

	other

	S5-231082
	Discussion paper on Using Forge-Git as the primary storage for Code (Ericsson Hungary Ltd) (Balazs Lengyel)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.1.1->5.1
16 Jan. CC:
M: Is this change to remove the code from the Word Annex related only to OpenAPI or only ASN.1?

E: This is flexible, individual decisions per code section. Look at the examples in the attachments.
M: How can we join this style from the CH SWG perspective?

E: You can decide on this individually per TS.
Way forward suggestion by chair: Try to agree on this proposal with the OpenAPI Task Force group, to have a joint proposal to the SA#99 plenary.
Stop.

	discussion



	S5-231017
	Using Forge for SA5 (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Sean Sun)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.1.2->5.1
16 Jan. CC:

N: This is for info to help SA5 delegates with tips for efficient and smooth usage of Forge. 
Stop.
16 Jan.: First set of (email) comments (E supports) + rev1 to be uploaded

17 Jan.: Rev1 still not uploaded

	other



	S5-231144
	E-meeting process (WG Chair) (Thomas Tovinger)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.1.2->5.1
16 Jan.: First set of comments + rev1 uploaded
17 Jan.: More comments

	other

	6. OAM&P

	6.1. OAM&P Plenary

	6.1.1 DPs on cross-WI/SI topics

	DP email thread TITLE list:
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, Group#1 (S5-231048/S5-231013) DP on async LCM operations and async network slice provisioning
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, Group#2 (S5-231014/S5-231102/S5-231103/S5-231104/S5-231031) DP on intent driven management for network slicing
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, Group#3 (S5-231015/S5-231027/S5-231028) DP on Restructuring of TS 28.622
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, Group#4 (S5-231019/S5-231043/S5-231081) DP Service Management and KPI, KQI, QoE 
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, Group#5 (S5-231040/S5-231026) DP on way forward for mulitple data collection mechanisms 
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, Group#6 (S5-231025/S5-231030/S5-231085/S5-231106) DP on Consolidation of alarm related definitions way forward of FS_FSEV and predicted alarms and Stateless Alert

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231012 3GPP Rel-18 work on EE
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231039 DP on naming convention of MnS using CRUD operation with certain NRM

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231044 DP on interoperability support using SBMA

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231046 Rel-18 WISI analysis proposal

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231053 Discussion paper on relation between FS_NSCE, MSAC, NPN and NSOEU

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231086 DP on way forward of FS_DCSA

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231087 DP on wayforward of autononous network levels

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231088 DP on ANL relation with other autonomy features

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231105 Clarifying multilevel attribute properties


[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.1-DP, S5-231141 DP on Enhancement of Subscriber and Equipment Trace

	S5-231048
	Discussion paper on mechanism to support asynchronous LCM operations (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, Ericsson) (Srilakshmi Srinivasaraju)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (H Not supportive, S “not supportive for competing standards”)

17 Jan.: More comments

	discussion



	S5-231013
	DP on using intent driven approach to support async network slice provisioning (Huawei ) (Ruiyue Xu)
17 Jan.: First set of comments + rev1 uploaded


	discussion



	S5-231014
	DP on solution for expressing service and slice profile requirements as intent expectations (Huawei,Deutsche Telekom) (Ruiyue Xu)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (N,E Not supportive) + rev1 uploaded


	discussion



	S5-231102
	Discussion paper on intent driven management for network slicing (L.M. Ericsson Limited) (Jan Groenendijk)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (N Not supportive) + rev1 uploaded


	discussion



	S5-231103
	Discussion paper on comparison of ordering a service or ordering intent (L.M. Ericsson Limited) (Jan Groenendijk)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (N Not supportive) + rev1 uploaded


	discussion



	S5-231104
	 Discussion paper on potential solution for network slice intent (L.M. Ericsson Limited) (Jan Groenendijk)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments + rev1 uploaded


	discussion



	S5-231031
	Discussion paper on reference architecture vs clarification of NetworkSlice (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Jürgen Goerge)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (H Not supportive)
17 Jan.: More comments (TEF supportive, E needs clarification)

	discussion



	S5-231015
	DP on TS structure proposal for generic NRM Fragment (Huawei) (Ruiyue Xu)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (I supports)


	discussion



	S5-231027
	DP on Restructuring of TS 28.622 (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Olaf Pollakowski)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.2.2->6.1.1
16 Jan.: First set of comments

	other



	S5-231028
	DP on TS for common data types (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Olaf Pollakowski)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.2.2->6.1.1
16 Jan.: First set of comments

	other



	S5-231019
	DP Service Management (Ericsson) (Robert Petersen)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (H: Further discussion and update needed) + rev1 + rev2 uploaded

	other



	S5-231043
	Discussion paper on KPI, KQI, QoE (Nokia) (Scott Probasco)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (H not supportive)
17 Jan.: More comments + rev1 uploaded

	discussion



	S5-231081
	DP on way forward of 5G KQI SI (Huawei ) (Man Wang)
17 Jan.: First set of comments (N not supportive to most parts)

	discussion



	S5-231040
	 DP on way forward for mulitple data collection mechanisms (Huawei) (Ruiyue Xu)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (I disagrees)
17 Jan.: More comments (E Not supportive)


	discussion



	S5-231026
	DP on TS structure for data management / performance management (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Olaf Pollakowski)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.2.2->6.1.1
16 Jan.: First set of comments (I disagrees)

17 Jan.: More comments

	other



	S5-231025
	DP on Consolidation of alarm related definitions (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Olaf Pollakowski)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (H Not supportive for current proposals)


	other



	S5-231030
	Discussion paper on predicted alarms (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Jürgen Goerge)
17 Jan.: First set of comments

	discussion



	S5-231085
	DP on way forward of FS_FSEV (Huawei Technologies Japan K.K.) (Jian Zhang)
17 Jan.: First set of comments (S Objects unless at least 2 related WI/SI are identified) (H reply: The related WID SP-220981 eMDA phase 2 is referenced. Proposals are related to both FSEV and eMDA phase 2)


	discussion



	S5-231106
	Stateless Alert in Fault Supervision (Ericsson Hungary Ltd) (Balazs Lengyel)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (S Objects unless at least 2 related WI/SI are identified) (E reply: The proposal is related to FS_FSEV, FS_eSBMA, AdNRM_ph2 and  any study and discussion paper that modifies fault management documentation)

	discussion



	
	
	


	
	

	


	S5-231012
	3GPP Rel-18 work on EE (Huawei Technologies France) (Jean-Michel CORNILY)
17 Jan.: First set of comments

	discussion



	S5-231039
	DP on naming convention of MnS using CRUD operation with certain NRM (Huawei) (Ruiyue Xu)
17 Jan.: First set of comments (E not supportive) + rev1 uploaded

	discussion



	S5-231044
	DP on interoperability support using SBMA (HuaWei Technologies Co., Ltd) (Lan Zou)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (E not supportive: “The contribution seems to be a “disguised” pCR”)
17 Jan.: More comments

	discussion



	S5-231046
	Rel-18 WISI analysis proposal (HuaWei Technologies Co., Ltd) (Lan Zou)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan. CC:

S: On slide 11, are you saying that in R18 we will have 21 WIDs?
H: Yes

S: So e.g. the first one (19) will contain all studies and Wis?

H: Yes.

S: What would be the timeline for this? How can we combine all of the studies and Wis in one WID? For example, all the items in box no. 11 don’t seem to be related?
H: Two intentions: One to limit the no. of WID/SID, and one to show a better structure of SA5 work.
I: Good intention, however it may not be clear enough, especially with same acronym in different boxes (like eQoE). So we need to be more clear on what is combined in each box. Also look at box 15, NWDAF mgmt, this is more about mgmt arch. and features, or NRM. And FS_MCVNF doesn’t belong to the NRM box.

E: Agree with many of the earlier comments. Mergin all these WI/Sis will not help much in decreasing the workload, which is why we agreed a principle to have max 20 WI/SI. But we very much support the idea of one WI per topic/area. thus we support merging as many as possible even if we don’t think it’s clear enough here and may not decrease the workload, so more needs to be done to decrease the workload.
CTC: Because the SI and Wis have their own scope, the limit of 20 may not help to decrease the workload, because the latter is defined by the scope of all Wis. And in this proposal we see a lot of overlap. And it is confusing to split an existing study in two parts to go into different boxes. And who will be the rapporteur if we merge many existing items?
N: Based on how other WGs handle their work, there are other ways to handle the workload.
H: This is about possible grouping, but how would SA see if we come with new WIDs with multiple rapporteurs? 
Chair: We are not allowed to send WIDs to SA with more than two work item rapporteurs, and therefore we have to agree on max two rapporteurs before we send any WID/SID to SA (one main rapporteur, one co-rapporteur, possibly also additional TS/TR rapporteurs, one per TS/TR).
Way forward: 

H: Probably some confusion because of the same WI/SI in two places. For the interested companies, we could continue with some offline discussions and see how much we can do.
Stop.

17 Jan.: More comments (E Not supportive)


	Work Plan



	S5-231053
	Discussion paper on relation between FS_NSCE, MSAC, NPN and NSOEU (Huawei) (Kai Zhang)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (N Not supportive)


	discussion



	S5-231086
	DP on way forward of FS_DCSA (Huawei Technologies Japan K.K.) (Jian Zhang)
17 Jan.: First set of comments (N request clarification, S Object unless at least 2 related WI/SI are identified) (H reply: In the DP, the SP-220981 WID eMDAS phase 2 is referenced. Both the DCSA and eMDAS phase 2 are concerned. The eCOSLA is also related because eMDAS is one of the internal steps within eCOSLA MnS producer)

	discussion



	S5-231087
	DP on wayforward of autononous network levels (China Mobile, Huawei, AsiaInfo, CATT, ZTE, China Unicom) (Xi Cao)
17 Jan.: First set of comments (E Not supportive, S Object unless at least 2 related WI/SI are identified) (CMCC reply: This DP is related to FS_eANL and FS_ANLEVA. You can find corresponding descriptions in clause 3.2, 3.3 and 4.1)
	discussion



	S5-231088
	DP on ANL relation with other autonomy features (China Mobile, Huawei, AsiaInfo, CATT, ZTE, China Unicom) (Xi Cao)
17 Jan.: First set of comments (E not supportive, N object)

	discussion



	S5-231105
	Clarifying multilevel attribute properties (Ericsson Hungary Ltd) (Balazs Lengyel)
16 Jan.: First set of comments
17 Jan.: More comments (S Object unless at least 2 related WI/SI are identified) (E reply: Potentially impacts all NRM modifying WID, SID. Specifically related to WID on enhance SBMA specifications, WID on SBMA enabler enhancements) + rev1 uploaded

	discussion



	S5-231141
	DP on Enhancement of Subscriber and Equipment Trace (Ericsson Inc.) (Mark Scott)
16 Jan.: First set of comments (N not supportive)
17 Jan.: More comments (H request clarification)

	discussion



	6.1.2 Adm. documents

	Adm email thread TITLE list:
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231003 Post e-meeting email approval status

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231004 OAM&P action list

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231005 agenda_with_Tdocs_sequence_proposal_OAM

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231006 OAM Exec Report

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231007 OAM Chair notes and conclusions



[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231020 DP Workload in SA5 OAM

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231032 Rel-18&Rel-19 time plan proposal for OAM

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.1.2-Adm, S5-231084 Collection of useful endorsed document and external communication documents


	S5-231003
	Post e-meeting email approval status (WG Chair) (Thomas Tovinger)
	other



	S5-231004
	OAM&P action list (WG Vice Chair (Huawei)) (Lan Zou)
	other



	S5-231005
	agenda_with_Tdocs_sequence_proposal_OAM (WG Vice Chair (Huawei)) (Lan Zou)
	agenda



	S5-231006
	OAM Exec Report (WG Vice Chair (Huawei)) (Lan Zou)
	report



	S5-231007
	OAM Chair notes and conclusions (WG Chair) (Thomas Tovinger)
	report



	
	
	


	S5-231020
	DP Workload in SA5 OAM (Ericsson) (Robert Petersen)
16 Jan.: First set of comments  (offline) + rev1 uploaded

16 Jan.: More comments (H: “Clarifications needed”, TEF “echo H comments”)
17 Jan. CC: No comments.
17 Jan.: More (email) comments + rev2 uploaded + more comments

	other



	S5-231032
	Rel-18&Rel-19 time plan proposal for OAM (SA5 Vice chair (Huawei),SA5 Chair) (Lan Zou)
	Work Plan



	S5-231084
	Collection of useful endorsed document and external communication documents (WG Vice Chair (Huawei)) (Lan Zou)
	discussion



	
	
	

	6.2 New OAM&P Work Item proposals

	17 Jan Conf call:
Agreement for wayforward for Rel-18 WID preparation: 

1. Normative work related to a new agreed WID will not be started before the corresponding study is concluded.

2. Anyone could propose to add new objectives to the agreed WID with the progress of study from SA5 #147 or later. 

3. In SA5#146bis-e, the agreed WID will only contain the objectives which could be agreed by the group with the current agreement of study progress.

	6.2.1 Intelligence and Automation

	Intelligence and Automation email thread TITLE list:

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.1-IA, GROUP#1 (S5-231016/S5-231022) New WID on intent-driven management
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.1-IA, GROUP#2 (S5-231023/S5-231140/S5-231142) New WID AI/ML management
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.1-IA, S5-231029 New WID on measurement data collection to support RAN intelligence 
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.1-IA, S5-231089 New WID on autonomous network levels phase 2

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.1-IA, S5-231090 New Rel-18 WID on Enhancement of the Management Aspects related to NWDAF

	S5-231016
	New Rel-18 WID on Intent driven Management Service for mobile network phase 2 (Huawei,Ericsson) (Ruiyue Xu)
16 Jan conf call:

E: propose to merge the two WIDs.
S: agree to merge the two WIDs. Is it to restrict the scope of the WID to the scope of study? We don’t need the mapping with other organization in normative TS. 
HW: agree to merge the two WIDs into one in Rel-18. Whether to merge the slicing depends on the agreement. The WID could focus on the agreed content in study phase. In Rel-17, there are already some mapping information. TMF may focus on the business level operation and 3GPP focus on others. The mapping information could help for the transformation. 

S: suggest to put the mapping to informative annex. 

HW: objective 4 will be updated. 
DT: question on the mapping for modelling. Prefer to keep the mapping information. 
16 Jan: S5-231016rev1 is uploaded with merge S5-231022 as suggested in the conference call. 
17 Jan: more comments.
	WID new



	S5-231022
	New WID on intent-driven management for network slicing (Ericsson) (Robert Petersen)
16 Jan conf call:

N: Need to progress the study first to structure the solutions (e.g. controller, allocateNSI etc.) 

S: Need to study why do we need intent based solution before discuss how to do intent solution. Suggest to decide why do we need intent slicing solution and then work on how. Need to clarify the relation between Controller solution, async solution, intent based solution etc. as they target to the same target.
HW: Hw has DP for comparison of the solutions 1013. 
16 Jan: merge into 1016rev1.
17 Jan: Nokia not supporting. The current discussion on network slicing is rather too confusing with many of the fundamental aspects still open for discussion. Until these fundamental concepts are clarified (e.g., at what point the slice is created vs. the time at which the service profile is created), we should not add more solutions or variants of solutions until we have a clear picture. For this reason, it is Nokia’s position that SA5 should not add any new network slicing related solution. As such, We should postpone any work on intent based network slicing solutions until such stability is achieved.
	WID new



	S5-231023
	New Rel-18 WID AI/ML management (Intel, NEC) (Yizhi Yao)
16 Jan conf call:

HW: 1. Mapping relation of categories and new groups 

2. remove MnS

3. suggest to define AIML deployment scenarios 

4. There are many AIML topics in other groups, suggest to clarify the relation with SA5. 

E: supportive to differentiate with 3 phases. But there is no conclusion in the study yet, suggest to limit the scope in Rel-18. Trustworthy should be postponed to later release. Like to see the deployment scenarios (e.g. something like software management etc.) 

I: agree to describe the deployment scenarios in informative content.  Huawei comment 4 is related to the deployment scenarios. Agree to limit the scope based on the agreement in the meeting. We allow vendors have proprietary solution, we don’t expose the model content, only provide the ID information which allows to download the model. 
NEC: agree to put deployment scenarios to informative content. Propose to prioritize the UC in Rel-18. 
DT: the scope is big. Suggest to focus on some topics. Like to mention the cooperation with other groups on AIML related work (RAN3, SA2 etc.).
N: agree the description on scenarios is necessary. Suggest to prioritize the cases which have solutions in TR to go for TS. 
Stop.
17 Jan: more discussion. More comments. 
	WID new



	S5-231140
	DP WF for normative specifications development of AI/ML management (NEC, Intel) (Hassan Al-kanani)
16 Jan: first set of comments. 

17 Jan: more discussion.
	discussion



	S5-231142 (late)
	DP AIML collaboration with other 3GPP groups (Huawei) (Xiaoli Shi)

Leaders’ recommendation: this tdoc will be treated. 
17 Jan: Samsung Object unless at least 2 related WI/SI are identified.
	discussion

	S5-231029
	New WID on measurement data collection to support RAN intelligence  (Intel Korea, Ltd.) (Joey Chou)
16 Jan conf call:

HW: the objective is to define new PM, what’s the relation with existing 5G PM WID? 

I: This WI has close relation with RAN3, has different objective with 5G PM WID.
E: agree with Huawei, do not need to have new WID, could be better to include in 5G PM WID. 

N: We have discussed this in last meeting. Agree with E and HW to limit the number of WI, we do not need new WID for this. 
S: Suggest to update the 5G PM WID to take care of the new measurements. 
17 Jan: more discussion. Rev1 uploaded. 
MCC comments. 

	WID new



	S5-231089
	New WID on autonomous network levels phase 2 (China Mobile, Huawei, AsiaInfo, CATT, ZTE, China Unicom) (Xi Cao)
16 Jan conf call:

E: E has still concern on how the interoperability is support. Question on “Any existing standard deliverables shall be reused as much as possible when applicable.”, what’s new for the Rel-18 work? The study completion is only 30%.

CMCC: There are some MnS reqs in Rel-17, new MnS reqs provided in Rel-18 to support the interoperability. KEI is new feature to be done in Rel-18. 

DT: question on objective 2. Clarify the workflow, ETSI also work on the autonomous network, do you plan to cooperate with ETSI? 
HW: Need to have common understanding on the interoperability. Objective 1 and 2 could support the interoperability.  In study, some reqs and solutions are provided. 

Objective 3 also need the interoperability support in Multiple vendor scenario. 
17 Jan: Nokia object. The related TR to this WID has been controversial for a long time – it has not been updated in like 3 meetings. In that respect, it does not make sense to start a WID when no agreements can be reached on the SID content.
Ericsson not supportive. As the study does not progress due to lack of agreements, it is not ok to start a WI at this moment. 

Text from WID:

Any existing standard deliverables shall be reused as much as possible when applicable. In which work item to define the new solution depends on the concrete MnS requirements, for example, MDA related solution can be defined in eMDAS work, intent related solution can be defined in eIDMS work. Coordination with 3GPP working groups (e.g. SA WG2, RAN WG3) and other groups (e.g. ETSI ISG ZSM) to achieve coordinated view on autonomous network are needed. This should be a result of the study in conclusion. You do not start a normative work for something that reuses the existing solutions.
	WID new



	S5-231090
	New Rel-18 WID on Enhancement of the Management Aspects related to NWDAF (Chinatelecom Cloud) (Yuxia Niu)
16 Jan conf call:

E: Justification is too high level, not justify for a new WID.  The update could be included in the regular management WIDs. 
17 Jan: 

Nokia not supporting. There is no need for a separate WID as there are no special IOCs that have been proposed. The tiny revisions that are needed can be addresses in existing WI on PM or NRM enhancements
	WID new



	6.2.2 Management Architecture and Mechanisms

	Management Architecture and Mechanisms email thread TITLE list:

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, GROUP#1 (S5-231021/S5-231047) New WID on enhance SBMA 
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, GROUP#2 (S5-231049/S5-231050) Updated WID on enhanced edge computing management
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, GROUP#3 (S5-231080/S5-231079) New WID on Management Aspects of NTN Enhancement 
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, S5-231024 New WID on SBMA enabler enhancements
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, S5-231083 New WID on Management Aspect of 5GLAN

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, S5-231107 New Rel-18 WID on Management Aspects of URLLC

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, S5-231108 New Rel-18 WID on Management Aspects of 5G Network Sharing Phase2

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, S5-231110 New WID on Management of cloud-native Virtualized Network Functions

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.2-MAM, S5-231137 Updated Rel-18 WID Enhancement of Management of Trace/MDT phase 2

	S5-231021
	New WID on enhance SBMA specifications (Ericsson) (Robert Petersen)
16 Jan conf call:

HW: Agree with E proposal to merge 1021 and 1047. 

N: clarify on how this proposal is going to restructure 28.622 or just copy the content to a new TS? 
E: thought about restructure, but we are hesitating whether we could manage to do it in Rel-18. We could agree to take out the modification for TS 28.622. 
N: whether to keep 28.622?

E: we could keep 28.622 for IRP only and create a new TS for SBMA. 
S: clarify the new SBMA spec for PM.

E: the proposal is to replace 32.401, update 32.404 and 32.300. 
S: whether 32.401 will be kept?
E: 32.401 will be kept for IRP, and create a new TS for SBMA. 

S: suggest to be more explicit to indicate there will be no functional addition for the new SBMA TS. 
I: share the same concern as Samsung, need to update “replace”. 

N: no clear taxonomy for SBMA yet. Agree with the problem statement, but would like to discuss what’s the final state for data management. 
16 Jan: merge into 1047rev1. 

	WID new



	S5-231047
	new WID on Enhancement of service based management architecture (HuaWei Technologies Co., Ltd) (Lan Zou)
16 Jan: first set of comments. Rev1 uploaded with merge of 1047 and 1021.

Rev2 uploaded.
	WID new



	S5-231049
	Discussion Paper on including EW bound interface into eECM (Samsung R&D Institute UK) (Deepanshu Gautam)
16 Jan conf call:

HW: clarify “eECM Relevance: TBD” are included in the scope of update WID?

S: will update the TBD. 

HW: 3.2.1 availability zone needs to be clarified. 

3.3.2.1 how can resource reservation functionality could be exposed through EWBI. 
E: what’s layer of EWBI belong to? is it BSS layer or OSS layer? The differentiation of NBI and EWBI need to be clarified. Can we use NBI for EWBI? Is it related to exposure WI? 
	discussion



	S5-231050
	Updated WID on enhanced edge computing management (Samsung R&D Institute UK) (Deepanshu Gautam)
16 Jan conf call:

I: support the work. In objective 3, there is no reference to GSMA OPG requirements. 
S: agree to add reference. 
HW: some topics in DP needs to be clarified first. 
E: whether need to study the EWBI first? 
	WID revised



	S5-231080
	Discussion paper on Management Aspects of NTN Enhancement (China Unicom, China Academy of Telecommunication Technology) (Mingrui Sun)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.1.1->6.2.2

	discussion



	S5-231079
	New WID on Management Aspects of NTN Enhancement (China Unicom, China Academy of Telecommunication Technology) (Mingrui Sun)
16 Jan conf call:

CU: author will update the section 5 in rev1 to remove 32.130 and 22.261. 
E: why to address NR NTN? 
CU: NR NTN is studied in Rel-17, there is no WI for NR NTN yet. We propose to include both IoT NTN and NR NTN in Rel-18.

E: there are some overlap between the two studies especially on the use cases. 
17 Jan: Nokia suggest this WID should be combined with S5-231052.
	WID new



	S5-231024
	New WID on SBMA enabler enhancements (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell) (Olaf Pollakowski)
(Related tdocs 6.1.1-DP, Group#6 (S5-231025/S5-231030/S5-231085/S5-231106) DP on Consolidation of alarm related definitions way forward of FS_FSEV and predicted alarms and Stateless Alert)
16 Jan: first set of comments.
17 Jan: more comments.
17 Jan Conf call:
HW: obj1 needs to provide more info about what stage2 will be updated. Need to elaborate obj4.

Obj6 prefer to reuse the existing TS 28.545. 
N: will update the details.  Nokia prefer to use new TS, or update 28.532/28.622. 
HW: obj 4/5/6 are not ready for normative. 
I: clarify whether the normative work can start before the study is concluded. 
VC: it’s recommended to not start WI work before the study is concluded. 

C: we will use #146bis-e and #147 for the preparation of Rel-18. 
N: clarify the leaders expectation on the handling of new WIDs. 
E: clarify whether new study is allowed or not. 
E/S: offline. 
	WID new



	S5-231083
	New WID on Management Aspect of 5GLAN (China Mobile Com. Corporation) (Yushuang Hu)
16 Jan: E Do not support a new WID. Adding new definitions for measurements, KPI’s and attribute does not require a new WID, can probably be addressed using PM WID and adNRM WID. What is new on the use cases and requirements which may would require a separate WID?
17 Jan: rev1 uploaded. 
17 Jan Conf call:
VC: general issues on whether the management of network function specific should be standalone WI or adding into existing PM WID/adNRM WID. 

E: prefer to add into existing WIDs. 

CMCC: prefer to have dedicate WID in SA5 to show more visibility. 


	WID new



	S5-231107
	New Rel-18 WID on Management Aspects of URLLC (China Unicom, Huawei, CATT, China Telecom) (Zhaoning Wang)
16 Jan: MCC comments.
17 Jan: Nokia Not supportive. Since the objectives and the impacted TSs from this WI is to enhance NRM and PM (measurements and KPIs) relevant to URLLC, we think that the scope of the existing Rel-18 WIs related to NRM (adNRM_ph2) and PM (PM_KPI_5G_Ph3) can be extended to support NRM and PM also for URLLC. Hence we do not support the need for a new WI for URLLC, and think that this can be covered as part of the existing WIDs for NRM and PM.
17 Jan Conf call:
S: Samsung asked to check the comments sent by email. 
CU: URLLC has many output during study phase, would like to keep it independent WID.
N: URLLC is another type of slice. It’s just enhancement to existing WIDs. 

CU: URLLC could also be network, not only network slice.  

DT: Support opinion from Nokia, should not have special WID for network slice. 
	WID new



	S5-231108
	New Rel-18 WID on Management Aspects of 5G Network Sharing Phase2 (China Unicom, Huawei, CATT, China Telecom) (Zhaoning Wang)
17 Jan: Nokia The objective proposes “Service-based management architecture for MOCN”, this can be combined with the other WIDs related to SBMA by enhancing the scope. The objectives and the impacted TSs from this WI is to enhance NRM and PM (measurements and KPIs) relevant to URLLC, we think that the scope of the existing Rel-18 WIs related to NRM (adNRM_ph2) and PM (PM_KPI_5G_Ph3) can be extended to support NRM and PM also for MOCN. Hence we do not support the need for a new WI for MOCN. We think that this can be covered as part of the existing WIDs for NRM and PM, and as part of WID for SBMA enhancements.
17 Jan Conf call:
N: similar comments as 1107 for reusing existing WIDs. Why not add MOCN into SBMA WID? 
CU: 32.130 is dedicate TS for network sharing. It’s separate topic from SBMA. 

E: clarify the meaning of “Solution for alarm data requirement for MOCN.”. There is no specific requirements for MOCN. 
	WID new



	S5-231110
	New WID on Management of cloud-native Virtualized Network Functions (China Mobile E-Commerce Co.) (guangjing cao)
17 Jan: Samsung clarify what need to be done here in SA5. If operator want to deploy NF and CNF then just follow NFV specifications. More discussion. 
17 Jan Conf call:
E: objective is too generic. How about LCM for CNF? Whether more new use cases to be added? 

CMCC: existing TR has some solutions already. 
	WID new



	S5-231137
	Updated Rel-18 WID Enhancement of Management of Trace/MDT phase 2 (Ericsson Inc.) (Mark Scott)
(Related tdoc 6.1.1-DP, S5-231141 DP on Enhancement of Subscriber and Equipment Trace)
16 Jan: first set of comments.
Nokia Agree in principle but needs modification.

MCC comments. 

Samsung clarify on “resource in-efficiency”.
17 Jan Conf call:
N: the new update needs to be studied first before start normative work. 

E: 1141 captured the issues to be resolved. 

N: Need to resolve the issue of the DP. 
	WID revised



	6.2.3 Support of New Services

	Support of New Services email thread TITLE list:

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.3-SNS, GROUP#1 (S5-231010/S5-231011) Revised WID Rel-18 Work Item on 5G energy efficiency phase 2
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.3-SNS, GROUP#2 (S5-231051/S5-231052) New WID on enhanced management of non-public networks
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.3-SNS, S5-231041 New SID on management aspects of Digital Twin Network

[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.3-SNS, S5-231045 New WID on network slice management capability exposure
[SA5#146bis-e], 6.2.3-SNS, S5-231091 New Work Item on Network and Service Operations for Energy Utilities

	S5-231010
	Proposed way forward for the Rel-18 work on EE (Huawei Technologies France) (Jean-Michel CORNILY)
17 Jan Conf call: No comments raised in the call.
	discussion



	S5-231011
	Revised WID Rel-18 Work Item on 5G energy efficiency phase 2 (Huawei Technologies France) (Jean-Michel CORNILY)
16 Jan: MCC comments. 
17 Jan Conf call: 
S: question on what will be the status of 1011? 

MCC will contact with Alain and check whether the WID modification in 1011 should be sent to SA. 
	WID revised



	S5-231041
	New SID on management aspects of Digital Twin Network (China Mobile Com. Corporation) (Yushuang Hu)
16 Jan: first set of comments.

17 Jan: rev1 uploaded. 
Clarification comments from Docomo and DT. 
Nokia we use digital twins extensively already (today and since many years), we just don’t use the term digital twin. Clarify What this study is about?
Ericsson prefer to not to start new studies in Rel-18.
17 Jan Conf call:
E: Do we need to start this work in Rel-18? 

DT: need to clarify the focus in SA5 for DT, the current scope is too big. There are many discussion in industry, would like to start the work for study in Rel-18, and focus on to find what to be done in SA5 for normative work. 
N: the endorsed document is to “start investigation of the feasibility for studying on digital twin for network management in r18”, should start from a discussion paper instead of proposing study item for now. 
N: question on whether need to start the work in Rel-18 considering the current workload. Need to identify the area which can get benefit from DT. 

	SID new



	S5-231045
	New WID on network slice management capability exposure (Alibaba Group) (Xiaobo Yu)
Leaders’ recommendation: reallocate 6.2.2->6.2.3

Related tdoc 6.1.1-DP, S5-231053 Discussion paper on relation between FS_NSCE, MSAC, NPN and NSOEU.
16 Jan: first set of comments.
Huawei  No need to launch a new work item for FS_NSCE.
Ericsson supports the notion that external exposure is using the CAPIF and how it is used.
Samsung support the intention. Suggest rewording.
17 Jan: rev1 uploaded. 
17 Jan Conf call:
HW:

Obj2/3/4 related to MSAC. Suggest to extend MSAC WID to provide MnS exposure and access control. 
Clarify obj1 on mapping with CAPIF.

Obj5 is not mature enough. How to map MnS with serviceAPI need to be further studied? 
N: support Huawei comments. Should not duplicate MSAC work. There is no related use cases for the CAPIF related study. 
DT: support Nokia comments. Why remove the work with other groups? SA6/CAMARA is related with SA5 work. Prefer to keep the alignment with other groups.
S: if MSAC can be used for external consumer, we don’t need to use CAPIF. MSAC is not for external consumers. 
E: obj3: why defining exposure governance functionality? 
HW: we propose to extend the MSAC for external consumers. 
N: we use oath 4.0 which widely used by industry. 
Stop. 
	WID new



	S5-231051
	Proposed way forward for Rel-18 work on NPN (Huawei) (Kai Zhang)
	discussion



	S5-231052
	New WID on enhanced management of non-public networks (Huawei) (Kai Zhang)
16 Jan: E don’t support. 

1.
Why is new WID needed to address solution in key issue #1?

2.
Key issue #2 has no conclusion. What is missing in the current specifications that is additionally needed to address key issue 2? 

3.
Why is new WID needed to address solution in key issue #3? Is isolation and sharing not is already addressed in specifications and current work? 

4.
Key issue #4 has no conclusion. SLS monitoring and assurance is already addressed in the specifications. What is missing in the current specifications that is additionally needed to address key issue 4?

5.
Key issue #4 has no conclusion. Key issue #5 is being studied in FS-NSCE, the study needs to be completed before a specific solution for NPN exposure is proposed. If there is a difference, can you explain what is missing in the FS_NSCE study or and what is identified for NPN needs to be exposed?
17 Jan: TEF touching on the need to develop mgmt. solutions to address SA1/SA2/RAN normative Rel-18 outcomes on NPN.
Nokia suggest this WID should be combined with S5-231079
17 Jan Conf call:
Huawei asked for clarification of comments from Ericsson. NPN could reuse the solution from MSAC if exposure could be merged into MSAC. 
	WID new



	S5-231091
	New Work Item on Network and Service Operations for Energy Utilities (Samsung, EUTC, EDF, BMWK, Anterix) (Erik Guttman)
16 Jan: Huawei suggest the discussion on this new WI proposal could be combined with S5-231053
E thinks it’s premature since relevant study works in FS_NSOEU have not been completed.
N appreciate the study very much. This is an excellent work to understand for one example vertical, together with that vertical, real requirements that the vertical has. we need to better understand what exactly has to be done in the normative phase.
17 Jan Conf call:
HW: The objective is not clear on what to be done. 
S: in next meeting Samsung will provide inputs for concrete objectives.
N: excellent study trying to engage verticals. Clarify what normative work to do? 
S: some NRM enhancement and provide procedures for tell DSO on how to use API in SA5. 
E: Share HW/Nokia opinions. Need to be clear on what to standardize? Is it management system in DSO? Is it in SA5 scope? 
DT: can we reuse existing APIs or need something new? Do we need to define data exchange mechanism? 
EDF: it's important work for energy suppliers, there are something missing which need to be improved. 

Stop. 
	WID new




